31 March 2011 and 5.47% for the year ended 31 March 2012.

88
�

 British Transport Police Fund Accounts 2011 – 12

89
�

Amounts for the current year and previous four years are as follows:

31 March 2012 31 March 2011 31 March 2010 31 March 2009 31 March 2008

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Benefit obligation at the end of  year 1,140,720 1,034,100 1,214,200 862,900 999,000

Fair value of  plan assets at end of  year 861,660 853,010 788,300 592,400 829,800

Surplus/(deficit) (279,060) (181,090) (425,900) (270,500) (169,200)

Difference between expected and actual return on
scheme assets:

 amount (£’000) 47,150 (18,200) (160,200) (293,400) (101,100)

 percentage of  scheme assets 5% (2%) (20%) (50%) (12%)

Experience gains and losses on scheme liabilities:

 amount (£’000) 0 (31,600) (13,800) (200) (35,800)

 percentage of  scheme liabilities 0% (3%) (1%) 0% (4%)

The actuarial update as at 31 March 2012 showed a increase in the shortfall from £181,090,000
to £279,060,000.

Sensitivity Analysis

Life
31 March  31 March  Disc rate  Disc rate  Inflation  Inflation  Assets  Assets  Expectancy -1

At 31 March 2012 2011 2012 -0.25% +0.25% rate –  0.25% rate +0.25% +10% -10% yr age rating

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Fair value of  plan assets 853.0 861.6 861.6 861.6 861.6 861.6 947.8 775.4 861.6

Present Value of  funded benefit 1,034.1 1,140.7 1,201.1 1,084.5 1,083.1 1,202.0 1,140.7 1,140.7 1,160.0
obligation

Deficit/(surplus) for funded plans 181.1 279.1 339.5 222.9 221.5 340.4 192.9 365.3 298.4

Present value of  unfunded
0 0 0 0 0

obligation
0 0 0 0

Unrecognised net actuarial gain/
0 0 0 0 0

(loss)
0 0 0 0

Unrecognised past service cost/
0 0 0 0 0

(benefits)
0 0 0 0

Net liability/(asset), excluding
181.1 279.1 339.5 222.9 221.5

any affect of  asset limit
340.4 192.9 365.3 298.4

Projected Expense for 2012-13 (Modelling Limited to Liability Adjustments Only)

Current service cost 33.3 37.6 41.1 34.1 34.1 41.1 37.6 37.1 38.3

Interest cost 57.1 58.4 58.6 58.2 55.4 61.7 58.4 58.4 59.5

Expected return on plan assets (57.1) (47.2) (47.2) (47.2) (47.2) (47.2) (51.9) (42.5) (47.2)

Amortisation of  past service
0 0 0 0 0

cost excl. asset limit
0 0 0 0

Amortisation of  net (gain)/loss
0 0 0 0 0

excl. asset limit
0 0 0 0

Total pension cost before asset
33.3 48.8 52.5 45.1 42.3

limits

Actuarial Assumption at 31 March 2012

55.6 44.1 53.0 50.6

Discount rate 5.50% 5.10% 4.85% 5.35% 5.10% 5.10% 5.10% 5.10% 5.10%

Rate of  RPI price inflation 3.50% 3.40% 3.40% 3.40% 3.15% 3.65% 3.40% 3.40% 3.40%

Rate of  CPI price inflation 2.75% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.15% 2.65% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40%

Rate of  pension increases 2.75% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.15% 2.65% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40%

Rate of  salary increase 4.50% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40% 4.15% 4.65% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40%

Expected long-term rate of
6.70% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47%

return on plan assets
5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47%

British Transport Police Fund Accounts 2011 – 12

British Transport Police Section of the Railways Pension Scheme (RPS)

The Railways Pension Scheme (RPS) was established by the Railways Pension Scheme
Order 1994 (SI No 1433). The British Transport Police Shared Cost Section of the Scheme
was established on 1 July 2004 by a Deed of Establishment and Participation between the
British Transport Police Authority (the ‘Participating Employer’) and Railways Pension Trustee
Company Limited as Trustee of  the Scheme (the Trustee).

This section is open to new members.

The RPS provides benefits on a defined benefit ‘final salary’ basis at a pension age of 60.